TOWN OF PENDLETON 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman Justin Graham Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on May 23, 2022.

Resolution Authorizing Contract for Park Lavatory Installation

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton owns and maintains ballfields, playground, and park lands on the Town campus located on Campbell Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton has been awarded funding through the State and Municipal Facilities Program (SAM) for acquisition of materials and construction of a new lavatory structure to be located in the Town Park; and

WHEREAS, funding has also been awarded to the Town through the Office of Parks, Recreation, and Historic Preservation's Environmental Protection Fund for upgrades and additions to the Town Park; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board authorized purchase of a materials for a new lavatory structure by resolution on May 23, 2022; and

WHEREAS, a quote has been submitted to the Town Board for installation and associated costs related to installation of the new lavatory structure in the Town Park; and

WHEREAS, the quote reflects contract pricing through the cooperative purchasing program HGACBuy, of which the Town is a participating member.

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 23rd day of May 2022 that the quote received from Cedar River Forest Products for \$107,362.80 is accepted and the Town Supervisor is authorized to sign contract documentation to begin this work. This resolution shall take effect immediately.